 multi-yr DCF with Disc. Rate of 10% or more applied to PBTCF
 Lowest resulting value

 Min DCR = 120%.
 Max BER = 85%, or, if less, 5% less than market vacancy
 “Avoid” EBTCF < 0

Property information
 100,000SF,  fully occupied, single-tenant, office building.

 10-yr lease signed 3 yrs ago.

 $11/SF net (NOI=EGI)

 "Step-ups" of $0.50 in lease yr.5 & 8

 Current mkt rents on new 10-yr leases are $12/SF net

 Expect mkt rents to grow @ 3%/yr. (same age)

Underwriting steps

1. Build a 10-year pro-forma
2. Calculate DCR, BER, EBTCF and ask if income criteria

are met
3. Estimate initial and final property value and ask if value

(LTV) criteria are met
4. If compliance fails, ask if loan modifications can be found

that make loan acceptable

Pro-forma
 Assume:

1. 1% rent growth
2. Lease renewal probability is 75%, $2/SF commission if renew,

5$/SF otherwise, $10/SF in TI if renew, $20/SF otherwise
3. 10% year 10 cap rate

 Then:

Pro-forma
 Assume:

1. 1% rent growth
2. Lease renewal probability is 75%, $2/SF commission if renew,

5$/SF otherwise, $10/SF in TI if renew, $20/SF otherwise
3. 10% year 10 cap rate

 Then:
Year: 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Year 11

Mkt Rent (net) /SF $12.12 $12.24 $12.36 $12.49 $12.61 $12.74 $12.87 $12.99 $13.12 $13.26 $13.39
Property Rent(net) $11.00 $11.50 $11.50 $11.50 $12.00 $12.00 $12.00 $12.99 $12.99 $12.99 $12.99
Vacancy Allow $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.81 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
NOI/SF $11.00 $11.50 $11.50 $11.50 $12.00 $12.00 $12.00 $12.18 $12.99 $12.99 $12.99
NOI $1,100,000 $1,150,000 $1,150,000 $1,150,000 $1,200,000 $1,200,000 $1,200,000 $1,218,214 $1,299,428 $1,299,428 $1,299,428
Lease Comm $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$275,000 $0 $0
Ten.Imprv $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$1,250,000 $0 $0
Reversion@10%Cap $12,994,280
Less OLB $9,167,000
PBTCF $1,100,000 $1,150,000 $1,150,000 $1,150,000 $1,200,000 $1,200,000 $1,200,000 -$306,786 $1,299,428 $14,293,709
Debt Svc -$721,443 -$721,443 -$721,443 -$721,443 -$721,443 -$721,443 -$721,443 -$721,443 -$721,443 -$9,888,443
EBTCF $378,557 $428,557 $428,557 $428,557 $478,557 $478,557 $478,557 ($1,028,229) $577,985 $4,405,266
DCR 152% 159% 159% 159% 166% 166% 166% 169% 180% 180%
BER @ Mkt 60% 59% 58% 58% 57% 57% 56% 56% 55% 54%

Issues
1. Negative EBTCF in year 8 (minor)
2. At 9% cap rate, loans meets the ILTV criterion, but

PV(PBTCF) @ 10% is $11,557,000, which makes ILTV
79%

3. Terminal LTV @ 10% NOI cap rate is too low

Solutions
1. Include a covenant in contract under which borrower

commits to set funds aside for large CAPEX in year 8
(sinking fund covenant)

2. Lower loan size
3. Use a loan with some amortization, and debt service

characteristics that remain compatible with income
criteria

But seriously…